

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff,

v.

ASSA ABLOY AB

and

SPECTRUM BRANDS HOLDINGS, INC.

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-02791-ACR

**ASSA ABLOY AB'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION
OF THE FINAL JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-MOTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE MONITOR’S PROPOSED FIVE-YEAR INDUSTRY STUDY EXCEEDS THE SCOPE OF THE INVESTIATION PERMITTED BY THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE FINAL JUDGMENT	3
II. THE NEGOTIATIONS BETWEEN THE PARTIES CONFIRM THE MONITOR’S INTERPRETATION OF THE FINAL JUDGMENT IS INCORRECT	10
III. THE GOVERNMENT’S CROSS-MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED	12
A. ASSA ABLOY’S Dispute is Properly Before the Court	13
B. ASSA ABLOY Has Not Violated the Final Judgment.....	17
C. The Monitor’s Fees Are Unreasonable	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

* Asterisks designate cases or authorities counsel chiefly relies upon.

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcraft & Gerel v. Coady</i> , 244 F.3d 948 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Clorox Co. v. Sterling Winthrop, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1997)	7
<i>FTC v. Libbey, Inc.</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2002).....	7
<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford Cnty., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....	14
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Realtors v. United States</i> , 97 F.4th 951 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	5, 10
<i>Nortel Networks, Inc. v. Gold & Appel Transfer, S.A.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2004).....	16
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	12
<i>Segar v. Mukasey</i> , 508 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2007)*	10, 17
<i>United States v. ITT Cont’l Baking Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 223 (1975)*	3
<i>United States v. Apple Inc.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 263 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	5
<i>United States v. Franklin Elec. Co., Inc.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (W.D. Wis. 2000)	7
<i>United States v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2012).....	17
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 459 F.2d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
LCvR 7(m).....	13
Restatement (Second) of Contracts, § 237.....	17
3 J. Pomeroy, Equity Jurisprudence § 805 (S. Symons ed. 1941).....	14
